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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
 
The Board of Trustees 
Cancer Research Institute, Inc. 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Cancer Research Institute, Inc. (the "Institute"), which 
comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of 
activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for each of the years then ended, and the related notes to 
the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Cancer Research Institute, Inc. as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for each of the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America ("GAAS").  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be 
independent of the Institute and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audits.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
The Institute's management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 
this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Institute's ability to continue as 
a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that 
includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Institute's internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Institute's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
 
 
 
 
EISNERAMPER LLP 
New York, New York 
December 18, 2024 
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Statements of Financial Position 
 

2024 2023

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 10,427,229$       14,783,358$       
Contributions and grants receivable, net 19,960,551         24,493,909         
Bequests receivable 6,711                  8,656                  
Other receivables 56,866                160,297              
Investments 100,003,490       95,024,769         
Property and equipment, net 100,228              113,116              
Prepaid expenses and other assets 525,644              288,340              
Beneficial interest in perpetual trust 735,437              686,152              
Right-of-use asset - operating lease 1,918,514           2,450,267           

Total assets 133,734,670$     138,008,864$     

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,001,809$         626,648$            
Grants and fellowships payable, net 63,844,049         66,778,175         
Other liabilities 72,849                72,460                
Lease liability 1,985,328           2,535,727           

Total liabilities 66,904,035         70,013,010         

Commitment (see note M)

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions:

Undesignated and available for general activities 43,100,936         38,572,223         
Board-designated as endowment 7,019,032           6,121,600           

Total net assets without donor restrictions 50,119,968         44,693,823         

With donor restrictions:
Purpose restrictions 13,096,840         19,737,489         
Perpetual in nature 3,613,827           3,564,542           

Total net assets with donor restrictions 16,710,667         23,302,031         

Total net assets 66,830,635         67,995,854         

133,734,670$     138,008,864$     

June 30,
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Statements of Activities 
 

 Without 
Donor 

Restrictions 
 With Donor 
Restrictions  Total 

 Without 
Donor 

Restrictions 
 With Donor 
Restrictions  Total 

Operating public support and revenues:
Public support:

General and trustee  $    9,181,773  $                   -  $    9,181,773  $  10,038,732  $                   -  $  10,038,732 
Combined federal campaigns           519,098                       -           519,098           573,941                       -           573,941 
Bequests and memorials        4,309,618 -                            4,309,618        6,846,351                       -        6,846,351 
Special events (net of direct benefit to donor of 

$40,311 in 2024 and $102,848 in 2023)        1,425,580 26,133                  1,451,713        1,283,534             13,750        1,297,284 
Designated contributions        4,542,198 138,904                4,681,102      11,741,909           522,000      12,263,909 
Cancellation of grants        1,061,918 -                            1,061,918        2,598,692                       -        2,598,692 
Donated services           416,130 -                               416,130           501,480                       -           501,480 

Total public support      21,456,315           165,037      21,621,352      33,584,639           535,750      34,120,389 

Operating revenues:
Rental Income (net of related expenses of

 $141,685 in 2024 and $138,690 in 2023)             32,041                       -             32,041             29,319                       -             29,319 
Investment income allocation        3,476,111                       -        3,476,111        3,389,888                       -        3,389,888 
Miscellaneous             66,947                       - 66,947                     176,988                       - 176,988         

Total operating revenues        3,575,099                       -        3,575,099        3,596,195                       -        3,596,195 

Net assets released from restrictions        7,486,764      (7,486,764)                       -        1,837,196      (1,837,196) -                     

Total operating public support and revenues      32,518,178      (7,321,727)      25,196,451      39,018,030      (1,301,446)      37,716,584 

Operating expenses
Program services:

Science, medical and research information, 
and communications        4,573,836                       -        4,573,836        5,824,887                       - 5,824,887      

Research      22,471,018                       -      22,471,018      27,521,822                       - 27,521,822    

Total program services      27,044,854                       -      27,044,854      33,346,709                       -      33,346,709 

Supporting services:
Administration        2,017,442                       -        2,017,442        1,637,851 1,637,851      
Marketing and development        3,445,611                       -        3,445,611        3,627,815        3,627,815 

Total supporting services 5,463,053      -                     5,463,053      5,265,666       -                     5,265,666      

Total expenses      32,507,907      32,507,907      38,612,375                       -      38,612,375 

Change in net assets from operating activities             10,271      (7,321,727)      (7,311,456)           405,655      (1,301,446)         (895,791)

Non-operating activities:
Net investment income in excess of

investment allocation        5,415,874           681,078        6,096,952        1,786,898           383,373        2,170,271 
Change in value of perpetual trust                       -             49,285             49,285                       -             16,612             16,612 

Total non-operating activities        5,415,874           730,363        6,146,237        1,786,898           399,985        2,186,883 

Change in net assets        5,426,145      (6,591,364)      (1,165,219)        2,192,553         (901,461)        1,291,092 
Net assets, beginning of year      44,693,823      23,302,031      67,995,854      42,501,270      24,203,492      66,704,762 

Net assets, end of year  $  50,119,968  $  16,710,667  $  66,830,635  $  44,693,823  $  23,302,031  $  67,995,854 

Year Ended June 30,
2024  2023 
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Statement of Functional Expenses 
Year Ended June 30, 2024 
(with summarized financial information for the year ended June 30, 2023) 
 

2024 2023

Postdoctoral Fellowship Program -$                             6,133,761$        6,133,761$        -$                       -$                     -$                       6,133,761$        6,572,476$        
Diversity Fellowship Program -                               729,000             729,000             -                         -                       -                         729,000             558,000             
Impact Awards -                               145,942             145,942             -                         -                       -                         145,942             64,118               
Clinical Accelerator Program -                               2,247,289          2,247,289          -                         -                       -                         2,247,289          6,843,957          
Clinical Innovator Awards -                               2,979,640          2,979,640          -                         -                       -                         2,979,640          2,658,271          
Technology Impact Awards -                               996,600             996,600             -                         -                       -                         996,600             800,000             
CLIP Grants -                               2,099,786          2,099,786          -                         -                       -                         2,099,786          2,400,000          
Lloyd J. Old STAR Program -                               6,250,000          6,250,000          -                         -                       -                         6,250,000          6,250,000          
Immuno-Informatics Fellowship Program -                               889,000             889,000             -                         -                       -                         889,000             1,375,000          
Salaries, benefits and related taxes 2,016,411                -                         2,016,411          1,094,531          2,243,772        3,338,303          5,354,714          5,330,368          
Professional fees and commissions 1,213,220                -                         1,213,220          753,509             284,572           1,038,081          2,251,301          2,602,245          
Printing, postage and supplies 339,415                   -                         339,415             29,909               460,745           490,654             830,069             778,464             
Rent 193,213                   -                         193,213             102,462             158,187           260,649             453,862             472,837             
Telephone 7,855                       -                         7,855                 7,855                 7,855               15,710               23,565               23,997               
Advertising 52,233                     -                         52,233               -                         173,612           173,612             225,845             425,254             
Depreciation and amortization 16,793                     -                         16,793               9,236                 15,954             25,190               41,983               41,992               
Travel, catering, and related costs 712,008                   -                         712,008             17,152               104,538           121,690             833,698             1,405,348          
Insurance expense -                               -                         -                         52,653               -                       52,653               52,653               51,609               
Allowance for uncollectable accounts -                               -                         -                         1,000                 -                       1,000                 1,000                 -                         
Miscellaneous 22,688                     -                         22,688               90,820               36,687             127,507             150,195             199,977             

Total expenses 4,573,836                22,471,018        27,044,854        2,159,127          3,485,922        5,645,049          32,689,903        38,853,913        

Less: direct benefit to donor -                               -                         -                         -                         (40,311)            (40,311)              (40,311)              (102,848)            
Less: rent -                               -                         -                         (141,685)            -                       (141,685)            (141,685)            (138,690)            

Total expenses per statements of activities 4,573,836$              22,471,018$      27,044,854$      2,017,442$        3,445,611$      5,463,053$        32,507,907$      38,612,375$      

Program Services Supporting Services

 Total 
 Research  Total  Administration 

 Marketing and 
Development  Total 

 Science, Medical 
and Research 

Information, and 
Communications 
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Statement of Functional Expenses 
Year Ended June 30, 2023 
 

 Total 
 Research  Total  Administration  Total 2023

Postdoctoral Fellowship Program -$                           6,572,476$        6,572,476$        -$                       -$                     -$                       6,572,476$        
Diversity Fellowship Program -                             558,000             558,000             -                         -                       -                         558,000             
Impact Awards -                             64,118               64,118               -                         -                       -                         64,118               
Clinical Accelerator Program -                             6,843,957          6,843,957          -                         -                       -                         6,843,957          
Clinical Innovator Awards -                             2,658,271          2,658,271          -                         -                       -                         2,658,271          
Technology Impact Awards -                             800,000             800,000             -                         -                       -                         800,000             
CLIP Grants -                             2,400,000          2,400,000          -                         -                       -                         2,400,000          
Lloyd J. Old STAR Program -                             6,250,000          6,250,000          -                         -                       -                         6,250,000          
Immuno-Informatics Fellowship Program -                             1,375,000          1,375,000          -                         -                       -                         1,375,000          
Salaries, benefits and related taxes 1,931,385              -                         1,931,385          1,068,517          2,330,466        3,398,983          5,330,368          
Professional fees and commissions 1,962,756              -                         1,962,756          262,186             377,303           639,489             2,602,245          
Printing, postage and supplies 207,303                 -                         207,303             93,112               478,049           571,161             778,464             
Rent 197,004                 -                         197,004             113,191             162,642           275,833             472,837             
Telephone 7,999                     -                         7,999                 7,999                 7,999               15,998               23,997               
Advertising 256,941                 -                         256,941             -                         168,313           168,313             425,254             
Depreciation and amortization 16,797                   -                         16,797               9,238                 15,957             25,195               41,992               
Travel, catering, and related costs 1,220,642              -                         1,220,642          24,475               160,231           184,706             1,405,348          
Insurance expense -                             -                         -                         51,609               -                       51,609               51,609               
Miscellaneous 24,060                   -                         24,060               146,214             29,703             175,917             199,977             

Total expenses 5,824,887              27,521,822        33,346,709        1,776,541          3,730,663        5,507,204          38,853,913        

Less: direct benefit to donor -                             -                         -                         -                         (102,848)          (102,848)            (102,848)            
Less: rent -                             -                         -                         (138,690)            -                       (138,690)            (138,690)            

Total expenses per statements of activities 5,824,887$            27,521,822$      33,346,709$      1,637,851$        3,627,815$      5,265,666$        38,612,375$      

Program Services Supporting Services
 Science, Medical 

and Research 
Information, and 
Communications 

 Marketing and 
Development 

 



CANCER RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC. 
 

See notes to financial statements. 7 

Statements of Cash Flows 
 

2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets (1,165,219)$  1,291,092$   

 Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash (used in) 
provided by operating activities:

Donated securities (291,714)       (574,281)       
Proceeds from sale of donated securities 291,714        574,281        
Depreciation and amortization 41,983          41,992          
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments (9,199,582)    (5,356,976)    
Non-cash lease amortization 531,753        530,171        
Change in value of beneficial interest perpetual trust (49,285)         (16,612)         
Changes in:

Contributions and grants receivable, net 4,533,358     3,143,564     
Bequests receivable 1,945            1,533            
Other receivables 103,431        (120,327)       
Prepaid expenses and other assets (237,304)       137,849        
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 375,161        61,583          
Grants and fellowship payable (2,934,126)    3,788,712     
Other liabilities 389               (6,025)           
Lease liability (550,399)       (545,248)       

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (8,547,895)    2,951,308     

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (29,095)         (12,899)         
Purchases of investments (27,988,736)  (19,668,355)  
Proceeds from sales of investments 32,209,597   19,476,162   

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 4,191,766     (205,092)       

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (4,356,129)    2,746,216     
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 14,783,358   12,037,142   

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 10,427,229   14,783,358   

Supplemental disclosure of cash flows information:
Donated services 416,130$      501,480$      
Non-cash lease liability arising from obtaining right-of-use asset -$                  3,080,975$   

Year Ended June 30,
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NOTE A - THE INSTITUTE AND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
[1] The Institute: 

 
The Cancer Research Institute, Inc. (the "Institute") was founded in 1953 in New York to foster the field of 
cancer immunology, in the belief that the body's immune system can be used to control and cure cancer.  
The Institute supports research with the immediate aim of increasing the understanding of the immune 
system and with the ultimate goal of developing immunological methods for the prevention and treatment of 
human cancer. The Institute also functions as a definitive source of public information on cancer 
immunology and cancer treatment. 
 
The Institute is a not-for-profit corporation exempt from federal income taxes pursuant to Section 501(c)(3) 
of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code (the "Code") and from state and local taxes under comparable laws. 
 

[2] Basis of accounting: 
 
The financial statements of the Institute have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting and 
conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP"), as 
applicable to not-for-profit organizations. 
 

[3] Use of estimates: 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, public support and 
revenues and expenses, as well as the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities.  Actual results may 
differ from those estimates. 
 

[4] Operating measure: 
 
Operating revenues and expenses reflect the activities in which the Institute typically engages to fulfill its 
mission. The Institute utilizes a spending rate in making its annual investment allocation for support of 
operations. Investment income (loss), including net realized and unrealized gains and losses, earned in 
excess of or less than the Institute's spending rate and the change in the value of perpetual trust is 
recognized as non-operating revenue. 
 

[5] Cash and cash equivalents: 
 
For financial-reporting purposes, the Institute considers all highly liquid instruments, purchased with a 
maturity of three months or less, to be cash equivalents, except for those cash equivalent assets held as 
part of the investment portfolio. 
 

[6] Investments:  
 
The Institute's investments in equity securities, mutual funds, and exchange traded funds are reported at 
their fair values in the statements of financial position based on quoted market prices. Cash and cash 
equivalents held as part of the investment portfolio are also included in the balances reported as 
investments. 
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NOTE A - THE INSTITUTE AND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (CONTINUED) 
 

[6] Investments:  (continued)  
 
The Institute also has investments in limited partnerships and limited liability companies which are 
considered to be alternative investments, for which readily determinable fair values do not exist. The fair 
value of the alternative investments has been estimated based on the respective net asset value ("NAV") 
per share (or its equivalent unit) of each investment, as reported by the particular investment manager.  
Investments in limited partnerships and/or limited liability companies where NAV cannot be used as a 
practical expedient to fair value are valued based on the valuation policies and procedures of the general 
partners. The general partners perform oversight of the underlying positions, both on an investment level 
and from a risk perspective.  The general partners are also responsible for ensuring that the investments are 
valued according to the policies and procedures adopted by the partnerships. The Institute places reliance 
upon those procedures, and it records those investments at fair value as determined by the general 
partners. Because of the complex management structures and nature of the underlying investments and the 
inherent uncertainty of the valuation of the alternative investments, the Institute's management and its 
various investment managers monitor their positions to reduce the risk of potential losses due to changes in 
fair values or the failure of counterparties to perform on a routine basis. Management believes the carrying 
amount of the investments in non-publicly traded securities is a reasonable estimate of their fair value. 
However, such estimated fair values may differ significantly from the values that would have been used had 
a ready market for these investments existed. 
 
Certain of the Institute's investment managers enter into derivatives contracts held or issued for trading 
purposes. These investments are subject to various market risks, which arise from changes in securities 
values and other market conditions. As part of their overall trading strategies, the investment managers may 
engage in the purchases and sales of index and equity options for the purpose of generating profit and/or 
reducing market risk. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least 
reasonably possible that changes in the values of those securities could occur in the near term and that 
such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the financial statements. 
 
The Institute's investments, in general, are subject to various risks, such as interest-rate, market and credit 
risks.  Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment vehicles, it is at least reasonably possible 
that changes in the values of those securities could occur in the near term and that such changes could 
materially affect the amounts reported in the financial statements. 
 
Investment transactions are recorded on a trade-date basis. Realized gains and losses on investments sold, 
and unrealized appreciation and depreciation on investments held, are reported in the statements of 
activities as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted 
through donor stipulation. Realized gains and losses on investments are determined by comparison of the 
cost basis to proceeds at the time of disposition. Distributions from limited partnerships and limited liability 
companies that represent returns of contributed capital reduce the cumulative costs basis of the respective 
investment. Distributions received from limited partnerships and limited liability companies in excess of the 
Institute's cumulative cost basis are recognized as realized gains. Unrealized gains and losses on 
investments are determined by comparing the investment's cost to the fair value at the end of each year.  
The earnings from dividends and interest are recognized when earned. 
 
Donated securities are recorded at their estimated fair values, or by their net asset values as determined by 
the Institute's management on the dates of donation. The Institute's policy is to sell the donated securities 
immediately and, accordingly, for purposes of the statements of cash flows, donated securities and the 
proceeds generated from their sale are included within operating activities. With respect to donors' 
contributions of equity securities, which for example are: (i) not readily marketable, (ii) the securities of 
private companies, or (iii) the securities of companies in liquidation, the Institute's policy is to record such 
items at appraised value, approximating fair value, at time of donation in the absence of readily 
determinable fair values.  
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NOTE A - THE INSTITUTE AND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (CONTINUED) 
 

[6] Investments:  (continued)  
 
Investment expenses include the services of bank trustees, investment managers and custodians. The 
balances of investment management fees disclosed in Note C are those specific fees charged by the 
Institute's various investment managers in each fiscal year; however, they do not include those fees that are 
embedded in various other investment accounts and transactions. 
 

[7] Office equipment and leasehold improvements: 
 
Office equipment and leasehold improvements are stated at their original costs at the dates of acquisition, or 
if contributed, at their fair values at the dates of donation, net of accumulated depreciation. The Institute 
capitalizes items of property and equipment that have a useful life greater than one year, whereas minor 
costs of repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-
line method over the estimated useful lives of three to ten years. Leasehold improvements are recorded at 
cost and are amortized over the life of the lease. 
 
Management evaluates the recoverability of the investment in long-lived assets on an ongoing basis and 
when triggering events indicate that the fair value of the long-lived assets may be less than the carrying 
value, recognizes any impairment in the year of determination. There were no triggering events during fiscal 
years 2024 or 2023 requiring management to test for impairment that would require any adjustments to 
property and equipment. It is reasonably possible that relevant conditions could change in the near term and 
necessitate a change in management's estimate of the recoverability of these assets.  
 

[8] Beneficial interest in perpetual trust: 
 
The Institute has been named as a beneficiary of a perpetual charitable trust which is administered by a 
third-party trustee. The trust was created independently by a donor and is administered by an outside agent 
designated by the donor; accordingly, the Institute has neither possession nor control over the assets of the 
trust. 
 
The Institute reported the asset and recognized contribution revenue with donor restrictions, perpetual in 
nature, at the fair value of the Institute's interest in the trust assets. Distributions received on the trust assets 
are reported as revenue without donor restrictions in the statements of activities, in accordance with donor 
intent. Subsequent changes in fair value of the perpetual trust assets are recorded as a change in the value 
of perpetual trust in net assets with donor restrictions. At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the fair value of this trust 
was $735,437 and $686,152, respectively. 
 

[9] Accrued vacation:  
 
Based on their tenure, the Institute's employees are entitled to be paid for unused vacation time if they leave 
the Institute's employ. Accordingly, at each fiscal year-end, the Institute must recognize a liability for the 
amount that would be incurred if employees with such unused vacation time were to leave. At  
June 30, 2024 and 2023, this accrued vacation obligation was approximately $341,000 and $ 432,000, 
respectively, which is included in accounts payable and accrued expenses in the statements of financial 
position. 
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NOTE A - THE INSTITUTE AND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (CONTINUED) 
 
[10] Leases: 
 

The Institute determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. For the Institute's operating leases, a 
right-of-use ("ROU") asset represents the Institute's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and 
an operating lease liability represents an obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. The 
ROU asset and lease liability are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value 
of lease payments over the lease term. Since the Institute's lease agreements do not provide an implicit 
interest rate, the Institute uses a risk-free rate based on the information available at the commencement 
date in determining the present value of the lease payments. Operating lease expense is recognized on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term, subject to any changes in the lease or expectations regarding the 
terms. Variable lease costs, such as operating costs, are expensed as incurred. 

 
[11] Functional allocation of expenses: 

 
The costs of providing the Institute's various programs and supporting services have been summarized on a 
functional basis in the statements of activities.  The statements of functional expenses present expenses by 
function and natural classification.  Accordingly, direct costs have been functionalized within the program 
and supporting services based on the nature of the expense. Indirect costs such as salaries, including 
payroll taxes and employee benefits, have been allocated based on the basis of time and effort by 
employees, and other indirect costs such as occupancy and depreciation and amortization have been 
allocated based on square footage. 
 

[12] Income tax uncertainties: 
 
The Institute follows the provisions of the Financial Accounting Standards Board's ("FASB") Accounting 
Standards Codification ("ASC") Topic 740, Income Taxes, relating to accounting and reporting for 
uncertainty in income taxes. For the Institute, these provisions could be applicable to the incurrence of 
unrelated business income. Because of the Institute's general tax-exempt status, management believes 
ASC Topic 740 has not had, and is not anticipated to have, a material impact on the Institute's financial 
statements. 
 

[13] Net assets: 
 
The net assets of the Institute and changes therein are reported as follows: 

 
(i) Net assets without donor restrictions: 

 
The Institute's net assets without donor restrictions represent those resources that are not subject to 
donor restrictions as to their use and are available for current operations. Funds designated by the 
Board of Trustees (the "Board") are to function as an endowment and remain without restrictions, 
subject to the discretion of the Board. 
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NOTE A - THE INSTITUTE AND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (CONTINUED) 
 
[13] Net assets:  (continued) 
 

(ii) Net assets with donor restrictions: 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions represent those resources that are subject to donor-imposed 
restrictions, such as specific purposes and/or the passage of time. Also included in net assets with 
donor restrictions are donor restrictions that are perpetual in nature and are subject to the requirements 
of the New York Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("NYPMIFA"). These donors have 
stipulated that those resources be maintained in perpetuity with the resultant income and net capital 
appreciation arising from the underlying assets to be used in the satisfaction of the wishes of those 
donors. When a donor's restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or a purpose 
restriction is accomplished or a Board appropriation has been made, net assets with donor restrictions 
are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as 
"net assets released from restrictions." Contributions with donor restrictions received in a fiscal period 
during which the underlying restrictions are also met within the same fiscal period are recorded as net 
assets without donor restrictions in the statements of activities. 

 
[14] Contributions and grants: 

 
Contributions to the Institute are recognized as revenue upon the receipt of either cash, other assets, or of 
unconditional pledges. Contributions are recorded as with donor restrictions if they are received with donor 
stipulations or time considerations as to their use. Conditional contributions are recognized when the 
donor's conditions have been met by requisite actions of the Institute's management or the necessary 
events have taken place, and if received in advance, are recognized in the statements of financial position 
as funds received in advance.  
 
The Institute records bequest income at the time it has an established right to a bequest and the proceeds 
are measurable. Contributions to be received over periods longer than a single year are discounted at an 
interest rate commensurate with the risk involved.  
 
Gross proceeds paid by attendees at special events held as fundraising activities represent contribution 
revenue, as well as the payment of the direct cost of the benefit received by the attendee at the event. 
Special event income is reported net of the direct benefit to donors. Special event revenues, other than 
contributions, applicable to a current year are recognized as revenue in the year the special event takes 
place. Special event revenue for a future year's period is deferred and recognized when the event takes 
place. 
 
The Institute has entered into various clinical research support agreements to conduct clinical trials of 
cancer immunotherapies. Contributions for clinical studies are recognized and recorded when the Institute 
recognizes the related expenses associated with the medical partners. 
 
The Institute periodically assesses the collectability of its pledges receivable and other receivables using 
management's judgement regarding potential defaults; accordingly, management considers factors such as: 
(i) prior collection history; (ii) the type of contributions; and (iii) the nature of the clinical studies/trials, and 
provided allowances for anticipated losses, if any, when necessary. 
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NOTE A - THE INSTITUTE AND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (CONTINUED) 
 

[15] Donated services: 
 
For recognition of donated services in the financial statements, such services must: (i) create or enhance 
non-financial assets, (ii) typically need to be acquired not provided by donation, (iii) require specialized skills, 
and (iv) be provided by individuals possessing these skills. Donated services are recorded at their estimated 
fair value at the dates of donation and are reported as without donor restrictions in the statements of 
activities. The fair values of donated services provided by the Institute's Scientific Advisory Council totaled 
$416,130 and $501,480 for fiscal years 2023 and 2022, respectively, and these amounts have been 
recorded as revenue and expense in the statements of activities. Other donated services provided to the 
Institute, such as those by volunteers, are not reported in the financial statements because they do not meet 
the criteria for recognition.   
 

[16] Fellowships, investigatorships, and grants: 
 
The Institute awards fellowships, investigatorships, and grants covering periods of one to four years for the 
purpose of medical research. These awards are recorded as expenses at the time they become 
unconditional. 

 
[17] Science, medical and research information, and communications: 

 
Science, medical and research information, and communications include costs primarily related to: 
(i) providing the public with information concerning cancer immunology, (ii) responding to inquiries from the 
public concerning cancer, and (iii) communicating with applicants and awardees. These awards are 
recorded as expenses at the time they become unconditional. 
 

[18] Advertising costs: 
 
The Institute expenses the costs of advertising as incurred. Advertising expenses were $225,845 and 
$425,254 during fiscal years 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 

[19] Adoption of accounting pronouncement: 
 

Effective July 1, 2023, the Institute adopted the FASB's Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2016-13, 
Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326) – Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments 
("ASU 2016-13"), as amended. ASU 2016-13 replaced the "incurred loss" credit losses framework with an 
expected loss methodology that is referred to as the current expected credit loss ("CECL") methodology, which 
requires management's measurement of the allowance for credit losses to be based on a broader range of 
reasonable and supportable information for lifetime credit loss estimates. The measurement of expected credit 
losses under the CECL methodology is applicable to financial assets measured at amortized costs.  
 
The Institute adopted ASU 2016-13 using the modified retrospective method for all financial assets measured 
as amortized cost which consisted of accounts receivable. Results for the year ended June 30, 2023, continue 
to be reported in accordance with previously applicable U.S. GAAP. The adoption and application of the 
standard had no material effect on these financial statements.  

 
[20] Subsequent events: 

 
The Institute evaluated subsequent events through December 18, 2024, the date on which the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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NOTE B - RECEIVABLES 
 
[1] Contributions and grants receivable: 

 
At each fiscal year-end, contributions and grants receivable were estimated to be received as follows: 

 

2024 2023
Gross amounts due in: 

Less than one year 9,983,649$         11,617,675$       
One to five years 10,776,288         13,694,573         

20,759,937         25,312,248         
Reduction for contributions due in excess of one year

to present value 0.67% to 4.86% annually (185,772)             (204,725)             

20,574,165         25,107,523         
Less: allowance for uncollectible accounts (613,614)             (613,614)             

19,960,551$       24,493,909$       

June 30, 

 
 
Pledges receivable of $14,359,522 and $17,359,522 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, representing 
approximately 69% of the total pledge balances at June 30 2024 and 2023, respectively, were due from 
three donors.  

 
[2] Bequests receivable: 

 
Bequests receivable were $6,711 and $8,656 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Based on 
management's past experience the receivables are expected to be fully collected and, accordingly, no 
allowance for doubtful accounts has been established.  
 

[3] Other receivables: 
 
Other receivables were $56,866 and $160,297 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and consisted of 
amounts due to the Institute for exchange-type transactions. All amounts are due within one year.  
Management evaluates the collectability of accounts receivable based on historical collection experience, 
current economic conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts of future economic conditions. 
Based on management's past experience, the receivables are expected to be fully collected and, 
accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts has been established.  
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NOTE C - INVESTMENTS  
 
At each fiscal year-end, investments consisted of the following: 
 

Fair Value Cost Fair Value Cost

Cash equivalents 4,274,302$      4,274,302$      1,903,578$      1,903,576$      
Equity securities 197,689           138,370           1,621,022        1,428,253        
Mutual funds - equity securities 4,931,382        2,305,098        4,909,347        3,071,861        
Mutual funds - fixed income 646,460           656,797           1,697,275        1,846,374        
Exchange traded funds - equity 16,179,606      13,318,968      18,152,735      16,435,410      
Limited partnerships and limited 

liability companies (a) 73,774,051      48,424,141      66,740,812      45,972,389      

100,003,490$  69,117,676$    95,024,769$    70,657,863$    

2024 2023
June 30,

 
(a) The limited partnerships and limited liability companies consist of hedge funds, private equities, and 

fund-of-funds that primarily invest in domestic and international securities, derivative contracts, and 
other investments across various classes, sectors, and geographies. 

 
During each fiscal year, the net investment return from investments and its classification in the accompanying 
statements of activities were as follows: 
 

2024 2023

Interest and dividends 1,102,600$  644,951$    
Net realized and unrealized gains 9,199,582 5,356,976   
Investment advisory fees (729,119)      (441,768)     

9,573,063    5,560,159   
Less: net investment allocation for current operations (3,476,111)   (3,389,888)  

Net investments income in excess of
investment allocation 6,096,952$  2,170,271$ 

June 30, 

 
 

The FASB's ASC Topic 820, Fair Value Measurements, establishes a three-level valuation hierarchy of fair-value 
measurements.  These valuation techniques are based on observable and unobservable inputs.  Observable 
inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while unobservable inputs reflect market 
assumptions. These two types of inputs create the following fair-value hierarchy: 
 

Level 1: Valuations are based on observable inputs that reflect quoted market prices in active markets for 
identical assets, at the reporting date. 

 
Level 2: Valuations are based on: (i) quoted prices for similar assets in active markets, or (ii) quoted prices 

for those assets, or similar assets, in markets that are not active, or (iii) pricing inputs other than 
quoted prices that are directly or indirectly observable at the reporting date.   

 
Level 3: Valuations are based on pricing inputs that are unobservable and include situations where 

(i) there is little, if any, market activity for the assets, or (ii) the assets cannot be independently 
valued. 
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NOTE C - INVESTMENTS  (CONTINUED) 
 
Certain of the Institute's investments are valued using NAV per share (or its equivalent unit) as a practical 
expedient of fair value. This applies to investments (i) which do not have a readily determinable fair value; and (ii) 
the financial statements, which were prepared by the respective investment managers, in a manner consistent 
with the measurement principles of either an investment company or an entity which has the attributes of an 
investment company. Investments that are valued using NAV per share (or its equivalent unit) are not required to 
be categorized within the fair-value hierarchy and, accordingly, have been appropriately excluded from the fair-
value hierarchy. 

 
The availability of relevant market data is monitored by the Institute's management to assess the appropriate 
classification of financial instruments within the fair-value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or valuation 
techniques may require the transfer of financial instruments from one level to another. In such instances, the 
transfer is reported at the beginning of the reporting period. 
 
The following tables summarize the fair values of the Institute's investments and other assets at each fiscal year-
end, in accordance with ASC Topic 820 valuation fair-value levels: 
 

Level 1 Level 3 Total 
Measured at 

NAV Total 

Investments: 
Cash equivalents 4,274,302$    -$             4,274,302$    -$                   4,274,302$      
Equity securities 197,689         -               197,689         -                     197,689           
Mutual funds - equity securities 4,931,382      -               4,931,382      -                     4,931,382        
Mutual funds - fixed income 646,460         -               646,460         -                     646,460           
Exchange traded funds - equity 16,179,606    -               16,179,606    -                     16,179,606      
Limited partnerships

 and limited liability companies -               -                    73,774,051    73,774,051      

26,229,439    -               26,229,439    73,774,051    100,003,490    
Other assets: 
Beneficial interest in perpetual 

trust -                     735,437   735,437         -                     735,437           

Total 26,229,439$  735,437$ 26,964,876$  73,774,051$  100,738,927$  

Level 1 Level 3 Total 
Measured at 

NAV Total 

Investments: 
Cash equivalents 1,903,578$    -$             1,903,578$    -$                   1,903,578$      
Equity securities 1,621,022      -               1,621,022      -                     1,621,022        
Mutual funds - equity securities 4,909,347      -               4,909,347      -                     4,909,347        
Mutual funds - fixed income 1,697,275      -               1,697,275      -                     1,697,275        
Exchange traded funds - equity 18,152,735    -               18,152,735    -                     18,152,735      
Limited partnerships

 and limited liability companies -                     -               -                    66,740,812    66,740,812      

28,283,957    -               28,283,957    66,740,812    95,024,769      
Other assets: 
Beneficial interest in perpetual 

trust -                     686,152   686,152         -                     686,152           

Total 28,283,957$  686,152$ 28,970,109$  66,740,812$  95,710,921$    

Amounts within Fair-Value Hierarchy 

June 30, 2024

June 30, 2023

Amounts within Fair-Value Hierarchy 
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NOTE C - INVESTMENTS  (CONTINUED) 
 
The following table lists investments in other investment companies by major category at June 30, 2024: 
 

Fair Value
 Unfunded 

Commitments 
Redemption 
Frequency

Redemption 
Notice Period

Private equity funds 26,410,315$     16,410,898$    N/A Upon liquidation

Private equity funds 10,015,333       -                      

Annual, quarterly, 
monthly; 

redemption gate 30-100 days

Multiple hedge funds 7,021,683         -                      

Quarterly; 
redemption gate 

and lock-up 
periods 30-60 days

Multiple hedge funds 3,400,806         -                      Monthly 30 days
Hedge fund 3,015,688         -                      Bi-monthly 6 days
Fund-of-funds 17,332,007       -                      Quarterly 95 days

Fund-of-funds 6,578,219         -                      
Annual; redemption 

gate 90 days

73,774,051$     16,410,898$    
 

 
Quantitative information regarding unobservable inputs developed by the Institute and assumptions used to 
measure the investments in limited partnerships, and the beneficial interest in perpetual trust as of June 30, 2024 
are as follows: 
 

Type Fair Value
Valuation 

Techniques
Significant 

Unobservable Inputs Range

Beneficial interest in
perpetual trust 735,437$ 

Market approach
through valuation

of underlying
securities

Fair value of trust
assets 8%

 
 
NOTE D - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
At each fiscal year-end, property and equipment consisted of the following: 
 

2024 2023

Office equipment 517,680$       561,528$       
Leasehold improvements 99,182           110,205         

616,862         671,733         
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization (516,634)        (558,617)        

100,228$       113,116$       

June 30, 

 
 
During fiscal year 2024, the Institute disposed of fully depreciated office equipment no longer in use with an 
original cost basis of approximately $73,000. There were no disposals during fiscal year 2023.  
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NOTE E - GRANTS AND FELLOWSHIPS PAYABLE 
 
At each fiscal year-end, grants and fellowships payable consisted of the following: 
 

2024 2023

Due to be paid within one year 28,755,769$ 31,079,251$ 
Due to be paid between two and five years 36,791,155   37,106,957   

65,546,924   68,186,208   
Less: present value discount ranging 1% to 4% (1,702,875)    (1,408,033)    

63,844,049$ 66,778,175$ 

June 30, 

 
 

NOTE F - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 
At each fiscal year-end, net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following: 
 

2024 2023

Purpose restricted: 
Clinical and laboratory research 13,096,840$    19,737,489$  

Perpetual in nature: 
Fellowships 2,878,390        2,878,390      
Other 735,437           686,152         

3,613,827        3,564,542      

16,710,667$    23,302,031$  

June 30, 

 
 
Included within net assets with donor restrictions for clinical and laboratory research is accumulated endowment 
income reserved for appropriation at June 30, 2024 and 2023 of $1,753,784 and $1,072,706, respectively. 
 
Net assets released from restrictions were in fulfillment of clinical and laboratory research of $7,486,764 and 
$1,837,196 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
 
NOTE G - ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR ENDOWMENTS 
 
[1] The endowment: 

 
The Institute's endowment funds consists of individual funds established for a variety of purposes, 
consisting of both donor-restricted and Board-designated funds. As required by U.S. GAAP, net assets 
associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-
imposed restrictions. 
 

[2] Interpretation of relevant law: 
 
As discussed in Note A[13] (ii), NYPMIFA is applicable to all of the Institute's institutional funds, including its 
donor-restricted endowment funds. The Board will continue to adhere to NYPMIFA's requirements. 
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NOTE G - ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR ENDOWMENTS  (CONTINUED) 
 
[3] Endowment net-asset composition by type of fund, as of each fiscal year-end: 

 

Without Donor 
Restrictions

Amounts 
Subject to 

Appropriation

Amounts 
Held in 

Perpetuity Total 

Donor-restricted endowment funds -$                      1,753,784$      3,613,827$ 5,367,611$   
Board-designated endowment funds 7,019,032         -                       -                  7,019,032     

Total funds 7,019,032$       1,753,784$      3,613,827$ 12,386,643$ 

Without Donor 
Restrictions

Amounts 
Subject to 

Appropriation

Amounts 
Held in 

Perpetuity Total 

Donor-restricted endowment funds -$                      1,072,706$      3,564,542$ 4,637,248$   
Board-designated endowment funds 6,121,600         -                       -                  6,121,600     

Total funds 6,121,600$       1,072,706$      3,564,542$ 10,758,848$ 

June 30, 2024

June 30, 2023

 

[4] Changes in endowment net assets, during each fiscal year: 

Without Donor 
Restrictions

Amounts 
Subject to 

Appropriation

Amounts 
Held in 

Perpetuity Total 

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 6,121,600$       1,072,706$      3,564,542$ 10,758,848$ 
Investment return: 

Investment income 54,457              21,902             -                  76,359          
Net appreciation (realized and unrealized) 812,975            659,176           49,285        1,521,436     

Total investment return 867,432            681,078           49,285        1,597,795     
Contributions 30,000              -                       -                  30,000          
Endowment net assets, end of year 7,019,032$       1,753,784$      3,613,827$ 12,386,643$ 

Without Donor 
Restrictions

Amounts 
Subject to 

Appropriation

Amounts 
Held in 

Perpetuity Total 

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 5,614,906$       689,333$         3,547,930$ 9,852,169$   
Investment return: 

Investment income 53,194              19,094             -                  72,288          
Net appreciation (realized and unrealized) 430,000            364,279           16,612        810,891        

Total investment return 483,194            383,373           16,612        883,179        
Contributions 23,500              -                       -                  23,500          
Endowment net assets, end of year 6,121,600$       1,072,706$      3,564,542$ 10,758,848$ 

June 30, 2023

Year Ended
June 30, 2024

Year Ended
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NOTE G - ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR ENDOWMENTS  (CONTINUED) 
 

[4] Changes in endowment net assets, during each fiscal year:  (continued) 
 
Amounts subject to appropriation represent that portion of allocated investment income, derived from 
endowment assets held in perpetuity that has not yet been appropriated for expenditure by the Board. 

 
[5] Funds with deficiencies: 

 
Due to unfavorable market fluctuations, from time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual 
donor-restricted endowment funds may decline below the historic dollar-value of the donor's original 
restricted contribution to be held in perpetuity. Under the terms of NYPMIFA, the Institute has no 
responsibility to restore such decreases in value.  There were no such deficiencies at June 30, 2024 and 
2023. 
 

[6] Return objectives and risk parameters: 
 
The Institute has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a 
predictable stream of funding to programs and other functions supported by its Board-designated 
endowment, while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the Board-designated endowment assets. 
Under this policy, as approved by the Board, the Board-designated endowment assets are invested in a 
manner that is intended to produce results that obtain a better rate of return than the major investment 
indexes. The two donor-restricted funds (other than the perpetual trust) generate income that is fully utilized 
each year for their specified programmatic activities. 
 

[7] Strategies employed for achieving objectives: 
 
To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Institute relies on a total-return strategy in which 
investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current 
yield (interest and dividends). The Institute targets a diversified asset allocation within prudent risk 
constraints. 
 

[8] Spending policy and related objectives: 
 
(i) Endowment appropriation: 

 
The appropriation from the endowment is based on the earnings in the respective year. 
 

(ii) Investment pool appropriation: 
 
The Board's authorized spending from the Institute's investment pool (for restricted funds and for 
general operations) is 5% of the average market value of the Institute's investment portfolio over the 
preceding three years. In establishing this policy, the Institute considered the long-term expected return 
on its investment. Accordingly, over the long term, the Institute expects the current spending policy to 
allow its portfolio to maintain the purchasing power of the Board-designated endowment assets, as well 
as to provide additional real growth through investment returns. The 5% authorized spending rate was 
used in both fiscal years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. During fiscal years ended June 30, 2024 and 
2023, there were no amounts appropriated. 
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NOTE H - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES 
 
The following reflects the Institute's financial assets as of the statements of financial position date, reduced by 
amounts not available for general use within one year of June 30, 2024 because of contractual or donor-imposed 
restrictions or internal designations.  

 

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 10,427,229$     14,783,358$     
Contributions and grants receivable, net 19,960,551       24,493,909       
Bequests receivable 6,711                8,656                
Other receivables 56,866              160,297            
Investments (net of investments with redemption restrictions) 73,593,175       58,638,880       

Total financial assets available within one year 104,044,532     98,085,100       

Less:
Amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:

Restrictions by donors with purpose restrictions (13,096,840)      (19,737,489)      
Restricted by donors that are perpetual in nature (3,613,827)        (3,564,542)        

Total amounts unavailable for general expenditure within one year (16,710,667)      (23,302,031)      

Amounts unavailable to management without Board approval: 
Board-designated endowment (7,019,032)        (6,121,600)        

Total financial assets available to meet cash needs for 
general expenditures within one year 80,314,833$     68,661,469$     

June 30, 

 
Liquidity policy:  
 
The Institute has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and 
other obligations come due. Additionally, the Institute has a Board-designated endowment whereby amounts 
could be made available for current operations, if necessary; however, the Institute does not intend to spend 
these funds for purposes other than those approved by the Board. 
 
 
NOTE I - ALLOCATION OF JOINT COSTS OF INFORMATION MATERIALS 
 
The Institute incurred joint costs in the placement of advertisements that amounted to $47,104 and $76.609 in 
fiscal years 2024 and 2023, respectively.  The Institute allocated such costs as follows: 
 

2024 2023

Marketing and development 27,517$     57,457$     
Science, medical and research information, and 

communications 19,587       19,152       

47,104$     76,609$     

June 30, 
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NOTE J - EMPLOYEE-BENEFIT PLAN 
 
The Institute has a defined-contribution retirement plan, which provides for the Institute to make monthly 
contributions of at least 5% of the compensation of eligible employees. In addition, the Institute may contribute to 
the plan a discretionary amount equal to a percentage of compensation which is to be determined each plan year 
by the Institute. The plan also allows the participants to make voluntary contributions up to the maximum allowed 
by federal tax law. During fiscal years 2024 and 2023, the Institute contributed amounts of approximately 
$343,000 and $315,000, respectively, to the plan. 
 
 
NOTE K - CREDIT RISK 
 
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Institute to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash 
and cash equivalents deposited in financial institutions in amounts which, from time to time, may exceed federal 
insurance limits. However, based on the current Federal Deposit Insurance Coverage, management believes that 
the Institute does not face a significant risk of loss on these accounts that might result from the failures of the 
financial institutions.  
 
 
NOTE L - DONATED SCIENTIFIC ADVISORY SERVICES 
 
During the fiscal year, the value of scientific advisory services contributed to the Institute consisted of the 
following: 
 

Valuation 2024 2023

Scientific Advisory 
Services

Advisory 
services

Estimated market 
rate for similar 
services in the 
same location 416,130$         501,480$         

June 30, 
Non-Financial 
Contribution 

Category
Type of 

Contribution
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NOTE M - COMMITMENT  
 
The Institute is obligated under a 124-month lease agreement for office space, expiring in January 2028. The 
lease is subject to escalation for the Institute's pro-rata share of increases in real estate taxes and operating 
expenses. Concurrent with the authorization of the lease agreement, the Institute entered into a sublease 
agreement for a portion of its office space, also expiring in January 2028. Minimum future estimated lease 
payments and lease income are as follows: 
 

Year Ending
June 30, Lease Payments Lease Income Lease Payments Lease Income

2024 -$                          -$                     556,842$            (158,467)$      
2025 556,842                (161,467)          556,842              (161,426)        
2026 556,842                (164,444)          556,842              (164,444)        
2027 556,842                (168,471)          556,842              (168,471)        
2028 324,825                (98,276)            324,825              (98,276)          

Total minimum lease payments 1,995,351             2,552,193           
Less: amount representing interest (10,023)                 (16,466)               

Amount reported on statements of financial 
position 1,985,328$           2,535,727$         

2024 2023

Weighted average remaining term: 
Operating leases 3.58 Years 4.25 Years

Weight average discount: 
Operating leases 2.88% 2.88%

2024 2023

 
 

Rent expense for fiscal years 2024 and 2023 was approximately $454,000 and $473,000, respectively. There 
were no variable lease costs during fiscal year 2024. 


